Can Am

Outlander Grey

IMPORTANT!

READ CAREFULLY AND
KEEP FOR FUTURE

REFERENCE.
Model: Can Am Outlander
Grey (8130050)

ADVARSEL!
LAS OMHYGGELIGT
OG GEM TIL
FREMTIDIG

REFERENCE.
Model: Can Am Outlander
Grey (8130050)

VIKTIGT!

LAS NOGA OCH
BEHALL FOR FRAMTIDA

REFERENS.
Modell: Can Am Outlander
Grey (8130050)

TARKEAA!

LUE OHJEET
HUOLELLISESTI JA
SAILYTA NE TULEVAA

TARVETTA VARTEN.
Malli: Can Am Outlander
Grey (8130050)

ADVARSEL!

LES N@OYE OG BEHOLD
FOR FREMTIDIG

REFERANSE.
Modell: Can Am Outlander
Grey (8130050)

WICHTIG!

LESEN SIE DIESE HINWEISE
AUFMERKSAM UND
BEWAHREN SIE SIE FUR

ZUKUNFTIGE FRAGEN AUF.
Modell: Can Am Outlander Grey
(8130050)

EN 71-1:2014+A1:2018, EN 71-2:2020, EN 71-3:2019+A2:2024 & EN IEC 62115



WARNINGS

IMPORTANT! READ CAREFULLY AND KEEP FOR FUTURE
REFERENCE.

WARNING Not suitable for children under 36 months. Long cord.
Strangulation hazard.

WARNING Adult supervision required.

WARNING Never leave the child unattended.

WARNING Do not use on public roads, streets, traffic areas or near
motor vehicles.

WARNING Do not use on slopes, stairs, hills or uneven surfaces.
WARNING Do not use near swimming pools, ponds, steps or other
bodies of water.

WARNING For use on flat, dry and level surfaces only.

WARNING Only one child may use the vehicle at a time.

WARNING Do not exceed the maximum weight limit. Overloading may
cause loss of control, damage or injury.

WARNING Do not use the product if it is damaged or not functioning
correctly.

WARNING Keep children away during assembly.

WARNING This product is intended for domestic use only.
WARNING Do not modify the vehicle.

WARNING The child must wear shoes during use.

WARNING Loose clothing, scarves or shoelaces may pose a hazard.

e This is an electrically driven ride-on toy.

e Adult assembly required.

e Protective equipment such as a helmet, knee pads, and elbow pads
should be worn during use.

e Ensure that all screws, fasteners and protective parts are correctly

installed and securely tightened before each use.

Keep away from rain, moisture and extreme temperatures.

Do not use the toy outdoors in rain or wet conditions.

This product must be stored indoors when not in use.

Maximum user weight: 50 kg.

DO NOT use the product if any part is broken, damaged, or missing.

Contact Jollyroom AB for inquiries about spare parts and

instructions if needed. DO NOT replace parts with anything other

than those recommended by the manufacturer.

CEBHR



ok
BATTERY WARNINGS

WARNING Keep the battery out of reach of the child.

WARNING Charging must only be carried out by an adult.

WARNING Only use the charger supplied with this product.
WARNING Do not use the vehicle while charging.

WARNING Do not short-circuit, open, crush or expose the battery to
heat or fire.

WARNING If the battery shows signs of damage or leakage, stop using
the product immediately.

e Fully charge the battery before first use.

¢ Do not disassemble the battery.

¢ Do not expose the battery to excessive heat or direct sunlight for
prolonged periods.

¢ Do not store the battery near fire, heaters, or other heat sources.

¢ |f battery leakage occurs and comes into contact with skin or eyes,

rinse immediately with plenty of water and seek medical advice.

Batteries that are leaking, swollen, or damaged must not be used.

The battery must be removed before discarding the product.

Do not insert metal objects into the battery or puncture it.

Do not charge the battery for longer than necessary.

Do not charge the toy if the battery or charger is damaged.

Do not use the charger outdoors in rain or wet conditions.

Use only the charger supplied with or recommended by the

manufacturer.

¢ Only authorized service providers may replace the battery. Using

the wrong type may cause an explosion.

Spent batteries must be removed from the toy and disposed of in

accordance with local regulations.



SPECIFICATIONS

Age

3-8 years

Maximum Weight

50 kgs

Size

115%x67,5x71 cm

Motor

12V 12,000 RPM driving motor
12V 3,000 RPM steering motor
24V 12,000 RPM driving motor (4-
motor version)

24V 22,000 RPM driving motor (2-
motor version)

Charger

Input: 220V / 110V

12V Output: DC 12V 1000 mA

24V Output: DC 28.8V 800 mA or DC
24V 1000 mA

Charging time

8 hours

Battery

12V 7Ah / 12V 14Ah / 24V 7Ah

Remote Control Battery Type

AAA batteries 1.5V x 2 (not included)

Speed

3-8 km/h

Operating Ambient Temperature

0-40°C




L&R

PARTS LIST

Seat back

Y
=

Car body

=
Dashboard /

A7 &9 4

y
Foot pedal disassembly parts ’ w2
Steering axle /

M16 washer

Front bumper /'

Back bumper Handlebar Cover for handlebar

Rear axle

Driving motor
M10 Nut

Connection for wheel

Note: This position differs by version: \

¢ 4-motor version: Driving motor
e 2-motor version: M16 washer

1.Car body x 1 pc
2.Front bumper x 1 pc
3.Rear bumper x 1 pc
4.Dashboard x 1 pc
5.Seat x 1 pc
6.Seat back x 1 pc
7.Handlebar cover x 1 pc
8.Handlebar x 1 pc
9.Wheel covers x 4 pcs
10.Steering axle x 1 pc
11.Rear axle x 1 pc
12.Wheels x 4 pcs
13.Charger x 1 pc
14.Spanner x 2 pcs

Note: Before installing the wheels, attach
the wheel connection parts to the two
wheels that do not already have
connections.

17.Remote control x 1 pc (Not
included on versions without
remote control function)

18.MP3 cable x 1 pc (Not included
with MP4 version)

19.Wheel connection parts x 2 pcs
(Only included with 4-motor
version)

20.M10 nutx 1 pc

21.Boltx 1 pc

22.Spring gasket x 1 pc

23.M4*12mm big flat head screw
(black zinc-plated) x 24 pcs

24,M12 washer x 7 pcs

15.Driving motors x 2 pcs or 4 25.M16 washer x 2 pcs (only for 2
pcs (depending on version) motors version)

16.Foot pedal disassembly
parts (Left & Right) x 1 pair



ASSEMBLY

1. Front Axle Assembly
1.Insert one M6 x 13 mm screw bolt through the aligned holes in the
two metal parts of the front axle.
2.Secure it with one M6 nut. Do not tighten the nut fully. The front
axle must be able to rotate freely to allow smooth steering.

Note: One M6 x 13 mm screw bolt and one M6 nut are pre-installed on
the front axle metal parts and must be removed before installation.

2. Install the Steering Axle
Insert the steering axle into the car body and secure it using one M12
washer and one bolt.




3. Install the Front Wheels

A. 2-Motor Version
Install the parts onto the front axle in the following order:
1.M16 washer
2.Wheel
3.M12 washer
4.M10 nut
5.Wheel cover

B. 4-Motor Version
Note! For the 4-motor version, first use four M4 x 12 mm screws to
attach the wheel connection part to each wheel. Then, install the parts
onto the front axle in the following order:

1.Wheel

2.M12 washer

3.M10 nut

4.Wheel cover

Fvvi —> M4*12mm

e Connection
é < )y = for wheel
¢ 7 Note: The wheel
\ % connection part is not

used on the 2-motor
version.

Motor

Wheel

M12 Gasket

M10 Nut

M16 Gasket
Note: In the 4-motor version, the indicated part is the motor. In Wheelicover

the 2-motor version, the indicated part is an M16 washer.




4. Install Rear Wheels
Insert the rear axle into the car body. Install the components onto the
rear axle in the following order:

1.Left or Right driving motor

2.Wheel

3.M12 washer

4.M10 nut

5.Wheel cover

Connecting
motor wires

M12 Gaseket

Wheel cover

\ B
\ Rear axle
Driving motors "L" or "R"

M10 Nut

5. Install the Front Bumper
Place the front bumper onto the car body and secure it using six M4 x

12 mm screws.

AR U

7



6. Install the Dashboard
Install the dashboard into the car body according to the illustration.

7. Install the Handlebar

Insert the handlebar into the car body. Secure it to the steering axle by

installing the components in the following order:
1.M12 washer

2.Spring washer
3.M10 nut

Tighten the nut securely. Finally, install the handlebar cover.

Cover for handlebar

Sl

/ M10 nut
Handlebar Spring gasket &

\ @/ M12 gasket

(@)




8. Install the Left and Right Foot Pedal
Install the left and right foot pedal into the car body according to the
illustration below.

AU NS

) o)\

J\(

5

Z

e

2
=N,

A

KL

/A

((V/

9. Install the Seat Back
Install the seat back onto the car body and secure it using two M4 x 12
mm screws.




10. Connect the Power

Connect the power cables by matching and plugging in the red
connectors.

Battery box
bole.Remove 4 screws can take
thebattery box to charging outside

1.Connect the power cables T
2.Charging hole on the car body

11. Install the Seat
Install the seat onto the car body and rotate it to lock it in place.

8 Open
b

/«\‘\\\ X/: \ B 12201, /

R Y\,

) WA

Lw
|

10



12. Install the Rear Bumper
Install the rear bumper onto the car body and secure it using six M4 x
12 mm screws.

OPERATION

e MP3 version: Plastic trim
e MP4 version: MP4 player

2-motor version:
e High/ Low speed switch
4-motor version:
e 2 /4 motor selector switch
¢ High/ Low speed switch

sy / Handlebar

Switch of Forward/
Stop/Backward

Switch of Power

Switch of lights
Switch of Remote/Manual
mode

MP3 player

(MP3 version) .
Switch of Pedal

Battery box Armrests of the back seat

RC receiver

11



Note: For safety reasons, the Manual / Remote control switch is located
under the seat, out of reach of children.
e Manual mode: The vehicle can only be operated by the child using
the controls on the car.

e Remote control mode: The vehicle can only be operated using the
remote control.

SOUND OPERATION

USB Socket

MP3 Socket
= —¥
(]

Education button: Press to select the next
mode.

Sport Engine Sound button: Press and hold for
3 seconds to turn the sound effect on or off.

* Mode button: Press to choose between Music,
Radio, Bluetooth, USB, or MP3 modes.

* Story button: Press to select the next story.

¢ Last Song button: Press to play the

previous track in USB or Bluetooth mode.

¢ Music button: Press to select the next track.
¢ Next Song button: Press to play the next
track in USB or Bluetooth mode.

¢ Rotate left to decrease volume.
* Rotate right to increase volume

12



REMOTE CONTROL OPERATION

WARNING! This remote control is not a toy. It should only be used by
an adult.
Note: The remote control is not available for the 24V version.

1. Code Matching (First Use)

The remote control must be paired with the vehicle before first use.
This product has built-in memory, so re-pairing is not required after
replacing the batteries.

Pairing Steps:

1.Turn off the power of the vehicle.

2. Press and hold the “M" button on the remote control. After 3
seconds, the first indicator light will begin to flash. Release the
button.

3.Turn on the power of the vehicle.

4. The first indicator light on the remote control will remain steadily lit,
indicating that pairing is successful.

5.When the remote control is not in use, it will enter sleep mode after
10 seconds.

6. Press any button to wake it up.

2. Key Function Description
Forward: Move forward
Backward: Move backward
Left: Turn left

Right: Turn right

S (Speed): Speed adjustment
P (Brake): Brake function

3. Speed Adjustment (S Button):
e One indicator light: Low speed
e Two indicator lights: Medium speed
e Three indicator lights: High speed
e When reversing, only medium speed is available
4. Brake Function (P Button):
e Press the P button to enter braking mode. All indicator lights will
flash.
e Press the P button again to exit braking mode.

13



Speed Display
Brake
Forward \
Adjust Speed // % § Turn Right
= e S CAE

\\Matching Code

@

“nsivwep g

Loosen the battery
cover screw

Install 2 x AAA 1.5V batteries

BATTERY INSTALLATION

e Install two AAA (1.5V) dry batteries as shown in the illustration
above.

e Use non-rechargeable batteries only. Do not attempt to recharge
the batteries.

e Do not mix different types of batteries, or mix new and used
batteries.

e Remove the batteries from the product promptly when they are
exhausted.

e Do not short-circuit the positive and negative terminals of the power
supply.

e This product package contains important information. Please keep it
for future reference.

14



BATTERY FUSE INSTRUCTIONS

The battery is equipped with a thermal fuse with an automatic reset
function. If the motor, electrical system, or battery becomes overloaded,
the fuse will trip and cut all power to the vehicle.

1.To restore power, turn off the vehicle for 20 seconds and then turn it

15

back on.

2.1f the thermal fuse trips repeatedly during normal use, the vehicle

may require repair. Contact the after-sales service center.

To prevent power loss and protect the vehicle:

Do not overload the vehicle. Maximum weight is 50 kgs.

Do not tow anything behind the vehicle.

Do not drive up steep slopes.

Avoid collisions with fixed objects, which can cause the wheels to spin
and the motor to overheat.

Do not operate the vehicle in extremely hot weather, as components
may overheat.

Keep the battery and electrical components dry. Do not allow water
or other liquids to contact them.

Do not tamper with the electrical system, as this can cause a short
and trip the fuse.

WARNING! Risk of fire. Do not bypass the fuse. Replace only with a new
fuse of the correct type.



TROUBLESHOOTING GUIDE

Problem

Vehicle cannot be driven

Car does not move

Car only runs for a short time

Sound does not work

Charger becomes hot

Charger becomes excessively
hot

Possible Cause

Battery power is insufficient

Battery is low

Battery charge is low

Battery performance has
degraded

Volume is turned down

MP3 cable is connected

Normal during charging

Overload or battery short
circuit

Solution

Charge the battery before
use. Charge for 8-12 hours
(do not exceed 20 hours).
Charge at least once per
month to maintain battery
performance.

Fully charge the battery for
8-12 hours (maximum 20
hours). Regular monthly
charging is recommended.

Recharge the battery for 8-
12 hours (maximum 20
hours).

Replace the battery if
charging no longer restores
normal operating time.

Increase the volume level.

Disconnect the MP3 cable.
Steering wheel sounds do

not work when the MP3 cable

is plugged in.

Stop charging immediately
and check for overload or
battery short circuit.

16



CARE AND MAINTENANCE

17

The vehicle is not water-resistant and must not be used in rain, on
wet surfaces, or in damp environments.

Operate the vehicle on hard, flat and level surfaces.

Store the vehicle in a dry indoor location when not in use.

Clean the vehicle using a soft, lightly damp cloth.

Do not use harsh cleaning agents, solvents, or high-pressure
cleaners.

To extend the battery's service life, it is recommended to perform
maintenance charging approximately every other month, even if the
vehicle is not in use. Always use the supplied charger and follow the
instructions carefully. Ensure that the battery is charged in a dry and
safe environment. Do not allow the battery to remain fully
discharged for extended periods.



VARNINGAR
VIKTIGT! LAS NOGA OCH FORVARA FOR FRAMTIDA BRUK.

VARNING Ej lamplig for barn under 36 manader. Langt snore.
Strypningsrisk.

VARNING Overvakning av vuxen kravs.

VARNING Lamna aldrig barnet utan uppsikt.

VARNING Anvand inte pa allmanna vagar, gator, trafikomraden eller i
narheten av motorfordon.

VARNING Anvand inte i sluttningar, trappor, backar eller pa ojamna ytor.
VARNING Anvand inte i narheten av simbassanger, dammar, trappor
eller andra vattensamlingar.

VARNING Anvands endast pa plana, torra och jamna ytor.

VARNING Endast ett barn at gangen far anvanda bilen.

VARNING Overskrid inte den maximala viktgransen. Overbelastning kan
leda till forlorad kontroll, skador eller personskador.

VARNING Anvand inte produkten om den ar skadad eller inte fungerar
korrekt.

VARNING Hall barn borta under monteringen.

VARNING Denna produkt ar endast avsedd for hushallsbruk.

VARNING Gor inga andringar pa fordonet.

VARNING Barnet maste ha skor pa sig under anvandningen.

VARNING Losa klader, halsdukar eller skosnéren kan utgora en fara.

e Detta ar en elektriskt driven dkbar leksak.
e Montering kravs av vuxen.
e Skyddsutrustning som hjalm, knaskydd och armbagsskydd ska
baras
under anvandning.
e Se till att alla skruvar, fastanordningar och skyddsdelar ar korrekt
monterade och ordentligt atdragna fore varje anvandningstillfalle.
Forvaras skyddat fran regn, fukt och extrema temperaturer.
Anvand inte leksaken utomhus i regn eller vata férhallanden.
Denna produkt maste férvaras inomhus nar den inte anvands.
Maximal anvandarvikt: 50 kg.
Anvand INTE produkten om nagon del ar trasig, skadad eller
saknas. Kontakta Jollyroom AB for forfragningar om reservdelar
och instruktioner vid behov. Byt INTE ut delar mot ndgot annat an
de som rekommenderas av tillverkaren.

Q JEVN

18



____________SE
BATTERIVARNINGAR

19

VARNING Laddning far endast utféras av en vuxen person.

VARNING Anvand endast den laddare som medféljer denna produkt.
VARNING Anvand inte fordonet under laddning.

VARNING Batteriet far inte kortslutas, 6ppnas, krossas eller utsattas for
varme eller eld.

VARNING Om batteriet visar tecken pa skada eller lackage ska du
omedelbart sluta anvanda produkten.

Ladda batteriet helt fore forsta anvandningen.

e Tainte isar batteriet.

Utsatt inte batteriet for stark varme eller direkt solljus under langre
perioder.

Férvara inte batteriet i ndrheten av eld, vdarmeelement eller andra
varmekallor.

Om batterilackage uppstar och kommer i kontakt med hud eller
dgon, skolj omedelbart med rikligt med vatten och kontakta lakare.
Batterier som lacker, ar svullna eller skadade far inte anvandas.
Batteriet maste tas ur innan produkten kasseras.

For inte in metallforemal i batteriet och punktera det inte.

Ladda inte batteriet langre an nédvandigt.

Ladda inte leksaken om batteriet eller laddaren ar skadad.

Anvand inte laddaren utomhus i regn eller vata férhallanden.
Anvand endast den laddare som medféljer eller reckommenderas av
tillverkaren.

Batteriet far endast bytas ut av auktoriserad servicepersonal. Om fel
typ anvands kan det orsaka en explosion.

Uttjanta batterier maste tas ur leksaken och kasseras i enlighet med
lokala bestammelser.



SPECIFIKATIONER

Alder 3-8 &r
Max vikt 50 kgs
Storlek 115x67,5x71cm
e 12V 12 000 RPM drivmotor
e 12V 3 000 RPM styrmotor
e 24V 12 000 RPM drivmotor (4-
Motor .
motorversion)
e 24V 22 000 RPM drivmotor (2-
motorversion)
Ingang: 220V / 110V
12V utgang: DC 12V 1000 mA
Laddare 24V utgang: DC 28,8V 800 mA eller DC
24V 1000 mA
Laddningstid 8 Timmar
Batteri 12V 7Ah / 12V 14Ah / 24V 7Ah
Fjarrkontrollens batterityp AAA-batterier 1,5V x 2 (ingar ej)
Hastighet 3-8 km/h
Driftstemperatur (omgivning) 0-40°C

20



DELLISTA

) Bakre S . .
Ryggstod stotfangare tyrstang Skyddefor
Y styrstang
~‘
)

Fordonskaross Bakaxel

Bakre drivmotor
= =05 M10 tt
¢ UL Bakhjul muter
’ ) M12—brick/
R e
%27

%\
Instrumentbrada -~ T

= = [
/ T i
Delar for demontering av 2 ‘
fotpedal (vanster + hoger)

/ @

Styraxel / M16-bricka ;@
Styraxel .Fréimre / Hjulanslutningsdelar
stotfangare
Obs: Denna position varierar beroende pa version: Obs: Innan du monterar hjulen ska du
¢ Version med 4 motorer: Drivande motor fasta hjulanslutningsdelarna pa de tva hjul
¢ Version med 2 motorer: M16 bricka som inte redan har anslutningar.
1.Fordonskaross x 1 st 16.Delar fér demontering av fotpedal
2.Fréamre stotfangare x 1 st (vanster och hoger) x 1 par
3.Bakre stotfangare x 1 st 17.Fjarrkontroll x 1 st (ingar e] i versioner
4.Instrumentbrada x 1 st utan fjarrkontrollfunktion)
5.Sate x 1 st 18.MP3-kabel x 1 st (medfdljer ej MP4-
6.Ryggstod till sate x 1 st versionen)
7.Skydd for styrstang x 1 st~ 19.Hjulanslutningsdelar x 2 st (ingar
8.Styrstang x 1 st endast i version med 4 motorer)
9.Hjulkapslar x 4 st 20.Bult x 1 st
10.Styraxel x 1 st 21.Fjaderpackning x 1 st
11.Bakaxel x 1 st 22.M4*12mm skruv med platt huvud
12.Hjul x 4 st (svartforzinkad) x 24 st
13.Laddare x 1 st 23.M12-bricka x 7 st
14.Skiftnyckel x 2 st 24.M16-bricka x 2 st (endast for version

15.Drivmotorer x 2 st eller 4 st med 2 motorer)
(beroende pa version)

21



MONTERING

1. Justera framaxeln

For in en M6 x 13 mm skruvbult genom de riktade halen i framaxelns
tva metalldelar. Fast den med en M6-mutter. Dra inte at muttern helt.
Framaxeln maste kunna rotera fritt for att sakerstalla smidig styrning.

Obs!
En M6 x 13 mm skruvbult och en M6-mutter ar forinstallerade pa
framaxelns metalldelar och maste tas bort fére montering.

2. Montera styraxeln
For in styraxeln i karossen och fast den med en M12-bricka och en bult.

22



3. Montera framhjulen

A. Version med 2 motorer
Montera delarna pa framaxeln i féljande ordning:
1.M16-bricka
2.Hjul
3.M12-bricka
4.M10-mutter
5.Hjulkapa

B. Version med 4 motorer
Obs! For 4-motorversionen ska du forst anvanda fyra M4 x 12 mm-
skruvar for att fasta hjulanslutningsdelen pa varje hjul. Montera sedan
delarna pa framaxeln i féljande ordning:

1. Hjul

2.M12-bricka

3.M10-mutter

4.Hjulkapa

WV?? —> M4*12mm
Hjulanslutnings
delar
Obs: Installera
anslutning for hjul
(version under 4
motorer)

Framhijul

M12-bricka

M10-mutter

M16-bricka
Obs: Det dr motor nar det &r under 4 motorer version; Det ar
M16 packning nar det ar under 2 motorer version.

Hjulkapsel

23



4. Montera bakhjulen

Satt in bakaxeln i karossen.

Montera komponenterna pa bakaxeln i féljande ordning:
1.Vanster eller héger drivmotor

2.Hjul

3.M12-bricka

4.M10-mutter

5.Hjulkapsel

M12-bricka

Hjulkapsel

Bakaxel

Framre eller bakre
drivmotorn

M10-mutter

5. Montera framre stotfangare
Placera den framre stétfangaren pa karossen och fast den med 6 st M4
x 12 mm-skruvar.

AR U

7

24



6. Installera instrumentpanelen
Montera instrumentbradan i karossen enligt illustrationen.

7. Montera styret

For in styret i bilens kaross. Fast det pa styraxeln genom att montera
komponenterna i féljande ordning:

1.M12 bricka

2.Fjaderbricka

3.M10 mutter

Dra at muttern ordentligt. Montera déarefter styrets kapa.

Skydd for styrstang

Styrstang Fjaderbricka @/

\ \@ M12-bricka

25



< )

/o 4 (
> NS4 S \
\ S 7l

& - ) s s
N\ (WS

7 <7
Y Y 1aY%

Montera vanster och hoger fotpedal i bilens kaross enligt bilden nedan.

Placera ryggstodet pa karossen och fast det med 2 st M4 x 12 mm-

8. Montera vanster och hoger fotpedal
skruvar.

9. Montera ryggstodet

26



10. Anslut stromfoérsérjningen
Anslut stromkablarna genom att matcha och koppla ihop de réda
kontakterna.

11. Montera satet
Placera satet pa karossen och vrid det tills det Iaser i ratt lage.

& Open
10

Lock ﬂ :

27



12. Montera den bakre stotfangaren
Montera den bakre stotfangaren pa karossen och fast den med 6 st M4
x 12 mm-skruvar.

OPERATION

e MP3-version: Plastkladsel
e MP4-version: MP4-spelare

*Version med 2 motorer:

e Omkopplare for hog/lag hastigh
Version med 4 motorer:

e 2 /4 motorvaljaromkopplare

e Omkopplare for hog/lag hastig

ey / Styrstang

Omkoppling av Framat/Stopp/Bakat

Strémbrytare

Strombrytare for .
belysning Omkoppling av

fjarrkontroll/manuellt lage

MP3-spelare

(MP3-version) Ombkopplare for pedal

Batterilada Strombrytare

RC-mottagare

28



Obs! Av sakerhetsskal ar omkopplaren fér manuell
styrning/fjarrstyrning placerad under satet, utom rackhall for barn.
e Manuellt lage: Fordonet kan endast mandvreras av barnet med
hjalp av reglagen pa fordonet.
e Fjarrstyrt Iage: Fordonet kan endast mandvreras med hjalp av
fijarrkontrollen.

LJUDFUNKTION

Ljudfunktion Display MP3-port

. IK_napp for utbildning: Tryck for att valja nasta
age

* Lagesknapp: Tryck for att vélja mellan lagena
Music, Radio, Bluetooth, USB eller MP3.

ge.
e Sport motorljud knapp: Tryck och héllini 3

sekunder for att sl pa eller av ljudeffekten.

« Knapp for berattelse: Tryck for att valja nasta * Knapp Eér musik: Tryck fér att vdlja nasta Spizir,
berattelse. ¢ Nasta lat-knapp: Tryck for att spela ndsta spar i
« Knapp for senaste laten: Tryck for att spela upp USB- eller Bluetooth-lage.
féregdende spar i USB- eller Bluetooth-lage.

« Vrid at vanster for att minska volymen.
* Vrid at hoger for att 6ka volymen

29



FJARRKONTROLLFUNKTION

VARNING!

Denna fjarrkontroll &r ingen leksak och far endast anvandas av vuxen
person.

Obs! Fjarrkontrollen ar inte tillganglig for 24 V-versionen.

1. Kodmatchning (férsta anvandningen)
Fjarrkontrollen maste parkopplas med fordonet fore férsta anvandning.
Produkten har ett inbyggt minne, vilket innebar att omparning inte
kravs efter batteribyte.
Parning - steg for steg:
1.Stang av strommen till fordonet.
2.Tryck och hall in "M"-knappen pa fjarrkontrollen. Efter cirka 3
sekunder borjar den forsta indikatorlampan att blinka. Slapp
knappen.
3.51a pa strommen till fordonet.
4.Nar den forsta indikatorlampan pa fjarrkontrollen lyser med fast
sken ar parkopplingen genomford.
5.0m fjarrkontrollen inte anvands gar den automatiskt in i vilolage
efter 10 sekunder. Tryck pa valfri knapp for att aktivera den igen.

2. Beskrivning av tangentfunktion
Framat: Ga framat

Bakat: Flytta bakat

Vanster: Svang vanster

Hoger: Svang hoger

S (hastighet): Justering av hastighet
P (Broms): Bromsfunktion

3. Justering av hastighet (S-knapp):
e 1 indikatorlampa: Lag hastighet
e 2 indikatorlampor: Medelhastighet
e 3indikatorlampor: Hog hastighet
OBS! Vid backning ar endast medelhastighet tillganglig.

4. Bromsfunktion (P-knapp):
e Tryck pa P-knappen for att aktivera bromslaget. Samtliga
indikatorlampor bérjar blinka.
e Tryck pa P-knappen igen for att avaktivera bromslaget.

30



Framat
Justera hastigheten // / Svéng héger
Bakat //

Parkoppling

Lossa skruven till

batteriluckan Installera 2 x AAA 1,5V-

batterier

BATTERIINSTALLATION

e Satti 2 st AAA-batterier (1,5 V) enligt illustrationen ovan.

e Anvand endast icke uppladdningsbara batterier. Forsok inte att
ladda batterierna.

¢ Blanda inte olika typer av batterier eller nya och anvanda batterier.

e Ta omedelbart ur batterierna ur produkten nar de ar forbrukade.

e Kortslut inte batteriernas plus- och minuspoler.

e Denna forpackning innehaller viktig information. Spara den for
framtida bruk.

31



BATTERISAKRING

Batteriet ar utrustat med en termosakring med automatisk aterstallning.
Om motorn, elsystemet eller batteriet verbelastas |6ser sakringen ut och
bryter strommen till fordonet.
1.FOr att aterstalla strommen: Stang av fordonet i cirka 20 sekunder och
sla darefter pa det igen.
2.0m termosakringen léser ut upprepade ganger vid normal
anvandning kan fordonet behova repareras.

For att forhindra stromavbrott och skydda fordonet

e Overlasta inte fordonet. Maximal tilldten belastning ar 50 kg.

e Bogsera inte foremal eller fordon bakom fordonet.

e Kor inte uppfor branta sluttningar.

e Undvik kollisioner med fasta foremal, eftersom det kan leda till att
hjulen slirar och motorn dverhettas.

¢ Anvand inte fordonet i extremt varmt vader, da komponenterna kan
Overhettas.

o Hall batteriet och elektriska komponenter torra. Lat inte vatten eller
andra vatskor komma i kontakt med dem.

e GOringa ingrepp i elsystemet, eftersom detta kan orsaka kortslutning
och utldsa sakringen.

VARNING!

Risk for brand. Forbikoppla aldrig sakringen.
Byt endast ut den mot en ny sakring av samma typ och specifikation.

32



FELSOKNINGSGUIDE

Problem

Fordonet kan inte kéras

Bilen ror sig inte

Bilen gar bara under en kort
tid

Ljudet fungerar inte

Laddaren blir varm

Laddaren blir éverdrivet
varm

33

Moéjlig orsak

Batteriet har otillracklig
laddning

Batteriet ar svagt

Batteriet ar lagt laddat

Batteriets prestanda har
forsamrats

Volymen ar nedskruvad

MP3-kabeln ar ansluten

Normal funktion under
laddning

Overbelastning eller
kortslutning i batteriet

Maéjlig orsak

Ladda batteriet fore
anvandning. Ladda i 8-12
timmar (inte mer an 20
timmar). Ladda minst en
gang per manad for att
bibehalla batteriets
prestanda.

Ladda batteriet fullti 8-12
timmar (max 20 timmar).
Regelbunden laddning varje
manad rekommenderas.

Ladda batteriet i 8-12
timmar (max 20 timmar).

Byt ut batteriet om
laddningen inte langre
aterstaller normal drifttid.

Oka volymnivan.

Koppla ur MP3-kabeln.
Rattljuden fungerar inte nar
MP3-kabeln ar ansluten.

Ingen atgard kravs.

Avbryt laddningen
omedelbart och kontrollera
om batteriet ar
Overbelastat eller
kortslutet.



SKOTSEL OCH UNDERHALL

e Fordonet ar inte vattentatt och far inte anvandas i regn, pa vata ytor
eller i fuktiga miljoer.

e Anvand fordonet pa harda, plana och jamna ytor.

e Forvara fordonet pa en torr plats inomhus nar det inte anvands.

e Rengodr fordonet med en mjuk, latt fuktad trasa.

e Anvand inte starka rengéringsmedel, I6sningsmedel eller
hogtryckstvatt.

e Taur batterierna nar produkten inte ska anvandas under en langre
tid.

e FoOr att forlanga batteriets livslangd rekommenderas att batteriet
underhallsladdas ungefar varannan manad, dven om elbilen inte
anvands. Anvand alltid den medféljande laddaren och fdlj
instruktionerna noggrant. Se till att batteriet laddas i en torr och
saker miljo. Lat inte batteriet vara helt urladdat under langre
perioder.

34



ADVARSLER
VIKTIG! LES NOYE OG OPPBEVAR FOR FREMTIDIG

ADVARSEL Ikke egnet for barn under 36 maneder. Lang snor.
Kvelningsfare.

ADVARSEL Oppsyn av voksne pakrevd.

ADVARSEL La aldri barnet vaere uten tilsyn.

ADVARSEL M3 ikke brukes pa offentlige veier, gater, trafikkerte
omrader eller i nerheten av motorkjereteyer.

ADVARSEL Ikke bruk i skraninger, trapper, bakker eller pa ujevnt
underlag.

ADVARSEL Ma ikke brukes i naerheten av svemmebassenger, dammer,
trapper eller andre vannmasser.

ADVARSEL Skal kun brukes pa flate, tarre og jevne overflater.
ADVARSEL Kun ett barn kan bruke kjgretgyet om gangen.
ADVARSEL Ikke overskrid den maksimale vektgrensen. Overbelastning
kan fare til tap av kontroll, skade eller personskade.

ADVARSEL lkke bruk produktet hvis det er skadet eller ikke fungerer
som det skal.

ADVARSEL Hold barn borte under monteringen.

ADVARSEL Dette produktet er kun beregnet for bruk i hjemmet.
ADVARSEL Ikke gjor endringer pa kjeretayet.

ADVARSEL Barnet ma ha pa seg sko under bruk.

ADVARSEL Lgse klaer, skjerf eller skolisser kan utgjgre en fare.

e Dette er en elektrisk drevet ride-on leke.

e Montering av voksne kreves.

e Verneutstyr som hjelm, knebeskyttere og albuebeskyttere bar
brukes under bruk.

e Sorg for at alle skruer, festeanordninger og beskyttelsesdeler er
korrekt montert og godt tilstrammet fgr hver bruk.

e Oppbevares beskyttet mot regn, fuktighet og ekstreme

temperaturer.

Ikke bruk leketgyet utenders i regn eller vate omgivelser.

Dette produktet ma oppbevares innendgrs nar det ikke er i bruk.

Maksimal brukervekt: 50 kg.

IKKE bruk produktet hvis noen del er gdelagt, skadet eller

mangler.Kontakt Jollyroom AB for a fa informasjon om reservedeler

og instruksjoner ved behov. IKKE bytt ut deler med noe annet enn de

som er anbefalt av produsenten.

CEHR



NO____________
BATTERIADVARSLER

ADVARSEL Oppbevar batteriet utilgjengelig for barn.

ADVARSEL Ladingen ma kun utfgres av en voksen person.

ADVARSEL Bruk kun laderen som falger med dette produktet.
ADVARSEL Ikke bruk kjgretgyet mens det lades.

ADVARSEL Batteriet ma ikke kortsluttes, apnes, knuses eller utsettes for
varme eller brann.

ADVARSEL Huvis batteriet viser tegn pa skade eller lekkasje, ma du slutte
a bruke produktet umiddelbart.

e Lad batteriet helt opp fer farste gangs bruk.

¢ lkke demonter batteriet.

e |kke utsett batteriet for sterk varme eller direkte sollys over lengre
perioder.

o |kke oppbevar batteriet i naerheten av ild, varmeovner eller andre
varmekilder.

e Hvis batteriet lekker ut og kommer i kontakt med hud eller gyne, ma

du umiddelbart skylle med rikelig med vann og oppseke lege.

Batterier som lekker, er hovne eller skadet, ma ikke brukes.

Batteriet ma tas ut fer produktet kastes.

Ikke stikk metallgjenstander inn i batteriet eller punkter det.

Ikke lad batteriet lenger enn ngdvendig.

Ikke lad opp leketayet hvis batteriet eller laderen er skadet.

Ikke bruk laderen utendars i regn eller vate omgivelser.

Bruk kun laderen som falger med eller anbefales av produsenten.

Batteriet kan bare skiftes ut av autoriserte serviceleverandgrer. Bruk

av feil type kan fare til eksplosjon.

e Brukte batterier ma tas ut av leketgyet og kastes i henhold til lokale
forskrifter.

36



SPESIFIKASJONER

Alder 3-8 Alder
Maksimal vekt 50 kgs
Starrelse 115x67,5x71cm

e 12V 12 000 RPM drivmotor

e 12V 3 000 RPM styremotor

e 24V 12 000 RPM drivmotor (4-

Motor motors versjon)

e 24V 22 000 RPM drivmotor (2-
motors versjon)

e Inngang: 220V / 110V

e 12V utgang: DC 12V 1000 mA
Lader e 24V utgang: DC 28,8V 800 mA eller
DC 24V 1000 mA

Ladetid 8 Timer

Batteri 12V 7Ah / 12V 14Ah / 24V 7Ah
Batteritype for fjernkontroll AAA-batterier 1,5V x 2 (ikke inkludert)
Hastighet 3-8 km/h

Driftstemperatur

0-40°C

(omgivelsestemperatur)

37



DELELISTE

Seterygg

\
Sete — q b3 @ﬁ\mﬂa@
™ K

=
Dashboard /

Deler til demontering
av fotpedal (venstre og heyre)

/
Styringsaksel /

M16-skive

Stetfanger foran /'

Stetfanger bak

Handtak Styredeksel

Drivmotor
Hjul M10 mutter

M125kiv/
X 32

" g

arosseri  Bakaksel

/
Hjultilkoblingsdeler

Merk: Denne posisjonen varierer fra

versjon til versjon:

¢ 4-motorers versjon: Drivmotor
e 2-motorers versjon: M16 skive

1.Karosseri x 1 stk
2.Stgtfanger foran x 1 stk
3.Stgtfanger bak x 1 stk
4.Dashbord x 1 stk
5.Sete x 1 stk
6.Seterygg x 1 stk
7.Styredeksel x 1 stk
8.Handtak x 1 stk
9.Hjulkapsel x 4 stk
10.Styringsaksel x 1 stk
11.Bakaksel x 1 stk
12.Hjul x 4 stk
13.Lader x 1 stk.
14.Skiftengkkel x 2 stk
15.Drivmotorer x 2 stk eller
4 stk (avhengig av
versjon)

Merk: Fer du monterer hjulene, ma du
feste hjultilkoblingsdelene pé de to hjulene
som ikke allerede har tilkoblinger.

16.Deler til demontering av fotpedal
(venstre og hgyre) x 1 par

17.Fjernkontroll x 1 stk (ikke inkludert pa
versjoner uten fjernkontrollfunksjon)

18.MP3-kabel x 1 stk (felger ikke med
MP4-versjonen)

19.Hjultilkoblingsdeler x 2 stk (kun
inkludert med 4-motorversjon)

20.M10-mutter x 1 stk.

21.Bolt x 1 stk.

22.Fjaerpakning x 1 stk.

23.M4*12 mm stor flathodeskrue (svart
sinkbelagt) x 24 stk.

24.M12 skive x 7 stk.

25.M16 skive x 2 stk (kun for versjon med
2 motorer)

38



MONTERING

1. Juster foraksel

2.Sett inn en M6 x 13 mm skruebolt gjennom de justerte hullene i de
to metalldelene pa forakselen

3.Fest den med en M6-mutter. Ikke stram mutteren helt til. Forakselen
ma kunne rotere fritt for & muliggjere jevn styring.

Merk: En M6 x 13 mm skruebolt og en M6-mutter er forhandsinstallert
pa metalldelene pa forakselen og ma fjernes far montering.

2. Monter styreakselen
Sett styreakselen inn i karosseriet, og fest den med en M12-skive og en
bolt.

39



3. Monter de fremre hjulene

A. 2-motorer versjon
Monter delene pa forakselen i felgende rekkefolge:
1.M16 skive
2.Hjul
3.M12 skive
4.M10-mutter
5.Hjulkapsel

B. 4-motorer versjon
Merk! For 4-motorversjonen ma du ferst bruke fire M4 x 12 mm skruer

til & feste hjultilkoblingsdelen til hvert hjul. Monter deretter delene pa
forakselen i felgende rekkefalge:

1. Hjul

2.M12 skive

3.M10-mutter

4. Hjulkapsel

qu? —> M10 mutter

Hjultilkoblings
deler

Note: The wheel

connection partis not

used on the 2-motor
version.

M12-skive

M10 mutter

M16-skive

Merk: Installer tilkobling for hjul (versjon under 4 motorer)

Merk: Det er motor nér det er under 4 motorersversjon; Det er M16 pakning nar
det er under 2 motorersversjon.

Hjulkapsel

40



4. Monter bakhjulene
Sett bakakselen inn i karosseriet.
Monter komponentene pa bakakselen i falgende rekkefolge:
1.Venstre eller hgyre drivmotor
2.Hjul
3.M12 skive
4.M10-mutter
5.Hjulkapsel

Bakhjul Motorledninger

Wl \ Bakaksel

Drivmotor

M12-skive

Hjulkapsel

M10 mutter

5. Monter den fremre stotfangeren
Plasser den fremre stgtfangeren pa karosseriet, og fest den med seks

M4 x 12 mm skruer.

41



6. Installer dashbordet
Monter dashbordet i karosseriet i henhold til illustrasjonen.

7. Monter styret

Sett styret inn i karosseriet. Fest det til styreakselen ved & montere
komponentene i fglgende rekkefglge:

1.M12 skive

2.Fjeerskive

3.M10-mutter

Stram mutteren godt til. Til slutt monterer du styredekselet.

Styredeksel
\.T:“T:‘"’—l
/ M10-mutter
Handtak Fjaerskive <
\ e
~N—— .

M12-skive
/ =

©

42



8. Monter venstre og hoyre fotpedal
Monter venstre og hayre fotpedal i karosseriet i henhold til
illustrasjonen nedenfor.

ANUA

A

9. Monter seteryggen
Monter seteryggen pa karosseriet, og fest den med to M4 x 12 mm
skruer.

43



10. Koble til stramforsyningen
Koble til stremkablene ved & matche og koble til de rede kontaktene.

11. Monter setet
Monter setet pa karosseriet, og roter det for a lase det pa plass.

44



12. Monter den bakre stotfangeren
Monter den bakre stgtfangeren pa karosseriet, og fest den med seks
M4 x 12 mm skruer.

OPERATION

e MP3-versjon: Plastic trim
e MP4-versjon: MP4-spiller

2-motorers versjon:
¢ Bryter for hgy/lav hastighet
4-motorers versjon:
e 2/4 motorvelgerbryter
e Bryter for hgy/lav hastighet

™ ) / Styret

Bytte av Forward/
Stopp/bakover
Sla av stremmen

Sla av lys
Omkobling av
fiernkontroll/manuell modus

MP3-spiller
(MP3-versjon) Bryter av pedal
Batteriboks Armlener i baksetet

RC-
mottaker

45



Merk: Av sikkerhetshensyn er bryteren for manuell/ fjernkontroll
plassert under setet, utilgjengelig for barn.
e Manuell modus: Kjgretayet kan bare betjenes av barnet ved hjelp av
betjeningselementene pa bilen.

e Modus for fijernkontroll: Kjgretgyet kan bare betjenes ved hjelp av
fiernkontrollen.

LYDOPERASJON

USB-kontakt Visning MP3-kontakt

Utdanningsknapp: Trykk for & velge neste
modus.

Knaﬁpen Sport motorlyd: Trykk og hold inne i

« Knapp for modus: Trykk for a velge mellom
musikk-, radio-, Bluetooth-, USB- eller MP3-
modus.

3 sekunder for a sla lydeffekten pa eller av.
N ry — Musikk-knappen: Trykk for a velge neste spor.
« Story-knappen: Trykk for & velge neste historie,| : N PO
N PR A Neste sang-knapp: Trykk for a spille av neste
« Siste sang-knapp: Trykk for & spille av forrige spori USBg- ellerpgluertyooth-modﬂs
spor i USB- eller Bluetooth-modus .

* Roter til venstre for a redusere volumet.
« Roter til hayre for & gke volumet

46



47

FJERNKONTROLLBETJENING

ADVARSEL! Denne fjernkontrollen er ikke et leketgy. Den skal kun
brukes av en voksen person.
Merk: Fjernkontrollen er ikke tilgjengelig for 24V-versjonen.

1. Kodematching (forste gangs bruk)
Fjernkontrollen ma pares med kjgretayet far ferste gangs bruk.
Dette produktet har innebygd minne, sa det er ikke ngdvendig a parre
pa nytt etter at batteriene er skiftet ut.
Paringstrinn:
1.S1a av stremmen til kjgretayet.
2.Trykk og hold inne "M"-knappen pa fjernkontrollen. Etter 3 sekunder
begynner den ferste indikatorlampen a blinke. Slipp knappen.
3.51a pa stremmen til kjgretayet.
4.Den forste indikatorlampen pa fjernkontrollen vil lyse konstant, noe
som indikerer at sammenkoblingen er vellykket.
5.Nar fjernkontrollen ikke er i bruk, gar den i hvilemodus etter 10
sekunder. Trykk pa en hvilken som helst knapp for a vekke den.

2. Taster Funksjonsbeskrivelse
Fremover: Ga fremover

Bakover: Flytt bakover

Venstre: Sving til venstre

Ta til hgyre: Sving til hgyre

S (hastighet): Justering av hastighet
P (Bremse): Bremsefunksjon

3. Justering av hastighet (S-knappen):
e Enindikatorlampe: Lav hastighet
e To indikatorlamper: Middels hastighet
e Tre indikatorlamper: Hagy hastighet
e Ved reversering er bare middels hastighet tilgjengelig

4. Bremsefunksjon (P-knapp):
e Trykk pa P-knappen for a ga inn i bremsemodus. Alle
indikatorlampene vil blinke.
e Trykk pa P-knappen igjen for a ga ut av bremsemodus.



Juster hastigheten// / A @
S 8
v >
Bakover // % K \\Sving til venstre

\\ Matchende kode

batteridekselet Install 2 x 15y

batteries

BATTERIINSTALLASJON

e Settinn to AAA-batterier (1,5 V) som vist i illustrasjonen ovenfor.

e Bruk kun ikke-oppladbare batterier. Ikke forsgk a lade opp
batteriene.

e lkke bland ulike typer batterier, og ikke bland nye og brukte
batterier.

e Ta ut batteriene fra produktet umiddelbart nar de er oppbrukt.

o lkke kortslutt stremforsyningens positive og negative poler.

e Denne produktpakken inneholder viktig informasjon. Ta vare pa den
for fremtidig referanse.

48



BATTERISIKRING

Batteriet er utstyrt med en termosikring med automatisk
tilbakestillingsfunksjon. Hvis motoren, det elektriske systemet eller
batteriet blir overbelastet, vil sikringen utlgses og kutte all strgm til
kjoretayet.

1. For a gjenopprette strgmmen, sla av kjeretayet i 20 sekunder og sla det
deretter pa igjen.

2. Hvis termosikringen utlgses gjentatte ganger under normal bruk, kan
det veere ngdvendig a reparere kjaretayet. Kontakt forhandleren.

49

For a forhindre stromtap og beskytte kjoretoyet:

Kjeretayet ma ikke overbelastes. Maksimal vekt er 50 kg.

Ikke tau noe bak kjgretayet.

Ikke kjgr opp bratte bakker.

Unnga kollisjoner med faste gjenstander, noe som kan fere til at
hjulene spinner og motoren overopphetes.

Ikke bruk kjgretayet i ekstremt varmt veer, da komponenter kan bli
overopphetet.

Hold batteriet og de elektriske komponentene tarre. Ikke la vann eller
andre vaesker komme i kontakt med dem.

Ikke gjor inngrep i det elektriske systemet, da dette kan forarsake
kortslutning og utlgse sikringen.

ADVARSEL! Fare for brann. Ikke forbikoble sikringen. Erstatt kun med en
ny sikring av riktig type.



FEILSOKINGSVEILEDNING

Problem

Kjeretayet kan ikke kjares

Bilen beveger seg ikke

Bilen kjerer bare i kort tid

Lyden fungerer ikke

Laderen blir varm

Laderen blir for varm

Mulig arsak

Batteristremmen er
utilstrekkelig

Batterinivaet er lavt

Batteriladingen er lav

Batteriets ytelse har blitt
darligere

Volumet er skrudd ned

MP3-kabelen er tilkoblet

Normal under lading

Overbelastning eller
kortslutning av batteriet

Lesning

Lad batteriet for bruk. Lad i
8-12 timer (ikke mer enn 20
timer). Lad minst én gang i
maneden for & opprettholde
batteriets ytelse.

Lad batteriet helt opp i 8-12
timer (maks. 20 timer).
Regelmessig manedlig lading
anbefales.

Lad opp batteriet i 8-12 timer
(maks. 20 timer).

Skift ut batteriet hvis
ladingen ikke lenger
gjenoppretter normal
driftstid.

@k volumnivaet.
Koble fra MP3-kabelen.

Rattlydene fungerer ikke néar
MP3-kabelen er koblet til.

Stopp ladingen umiddelbart,
og kontroller om batteriet er
overbelastet eller kortsluttet.

50



51

STELL OG VEDLIKEHOLD

Kjoretgyet er ikke vanntett og ma ikke brukes i regn, pa vatt
underlag eller i fuktige omgivelser.

Kjer kjgretayet pa harde, flate og jevne underlag.

Oppbevar kjoretoyet pa et tert sted innendgrs nar det ikke er i bruk.
Rengjar kjgretayet med en myk, lett fuktig klut.

Ikke bruk sterke rengjgringsmidler, lasemidler eller
heytrykksrensere.

Ta ut batteriene nar produktet ikke skal brukes i lengre perioder.
For & forlenge batteriets levetid anbefales det a vedlikeholdslade
batteriet omtrent annenhver maned, selv om kjeretoyet ikke er i
bruk. Bruk alltid den medfglgende laderen og felg instruksjonene
ngye. Serg for at batteriet lades i et tert og trygt miljg. La ikke
batteriet veere helt utladet over lengre perioder.



ADVARSLER
VIGTIGT! LS OMHYGGELIGT OG GEM TIL SENERE BRUG.

ADVARSEL Ikke egnet til barn under 36 maneder. Lang snor.
Kvaelningsfare.

ADVARSEL Voksenopsyn pakraevet.

ADVARSEL Lad aldrig barnet vaere uden opsyn.

ADVARSEL Ma ikke bruges pa offentlige veje, gader, trafikomrader eller i
naerheden af motorkaretgjer.

ADVARSEL M3 ikke bruges pa skraninger, trapper, bakker eller ujaevne
overflader.

ADVARSEL M3 ikke bruges i nerheden af swimmingpools, damme,
trapper eller andre vandomrader.

ADVARSEL Ma kun bruges pa flade, terre og jeevne overflader.
ADVARSEL Der ma kun veere ét barn i bilen ad gangen.

ADVARSEL Overskrid ikke den maksimale vaegtgraense. Overbelastning
kan medfgre tab af kontrol, skader eller personskade.

ADVARSEL Brug ikke produktet, hvis det er beskadiget eller ikke
fungerer korrekt.

ADVARSEL Hold bgrn vaek under monteringen.

ADVARSEL Dette produkt er kun beregnet til husholdningsbrug.
ADVARSEL Der ma ikke foretages aendringer pa keretgjet.

ADVARSEL Barnet skal have sko pa under brug.

]{-\DVARSEL Lestsiddende tgj, terklaeder eller sngreband kan udgere en
are.

e Dette er et elektrisk drevet ride-on-legetg;.

e Skal samles af en voksen.

e Beskyttelsesudstyr som hjelm, knaebeskyttere og albuebeskyttere
skal baeres under brug.

e Sgrg for, at alle skruer, fastggrelseselementer og beskyttelsesdele er

monteret korrekt og strammet godt til fer hver brug.

Undga regn, fugt og ekstreme temperaturer.

Brug ikke legetgjet udenders i regnvejr eller under vade forhold.

Dette produkt skal opbevares indenders, nar det ikke er i brug.

Maksimal brugervaegt: 50 kg.

Brug IKKE produktet, hvis nogen del er gdelagt, beskadiget eller

mangler. Kontakt Jollyroom AB for forespgrgsler om reservedele og

instruktioner, hvis det er ngdvendigt. Udskift IKKE dele med andet

end det, der er anbefalet af producenten.

Q JEVN

52



53

ADVARSLER OM BATTERIER

ADVARSEL Opladning ma kun udferes af en voksen.

ADVARSEL Brug kun den oplader, der fglger med dette produkt.
ADVARSEL Brug ikke kgretgjet, mens det oplades.

ADVARSEL Batteriet ma ikke kortsluttes, abnes, knuses eller udsaettes
for varme eller ild.

ADVARSEL Huvis batteriet viser tegn pa beskadigelse eller laekage, skal
du straks holde op med at bruge produktet.

e Oplad batteriet helt far farste brug.

e Batteriet ma ikke skilles ad.

e Udseet ikke batteriet for kraftig varme eller direkte sollys i laengere
tid.

e Opbevar ikke batteriet i neerheden af ild, varmeapparater eller
andre varmekilder.

e Hvis batteriet laekker og kommer i kontakt med hud eller gjne, skal
du straks skylle med rigeligt vand og sgge laege.

. Ik3)atterier, der er uteette, opsvulmede eller beskadigede, ma ikke

ruges.

Batteriet skal tages ud, for produktet kasseres.

Stik ikke metalgenstande ind i batteriet, og punkter det ikke.

Oplad ikke batteriet i l&engere tid end ngdvendigt.

Oplad ikke legetgjet, hvis batteriet eller opladeren er beskadiget.

Brug ikke opladeren udenders i regnvejr eller under vade forhold.

Brug kun den oplader, der fglger med eller anbefales af

producenten.

Kun autoriserede serviceleveranderer ma udskifte batteriet. Brug af

den forkerte type kan forarsage en eksplosion.

Brugte batterier skal tages ud af legetgjet og bortskaffes i

overensstemmelse med de lokale regler.



SPECIFIKATIONER

Alder 3-8 ar
Maksimal vaegt 50 kgs
Sterrelse 115x67,5x71 cm

e 12V 12,000 RPM driving motor

e 12V 3,000 RPM steering motor

e 24V 12,000 RPM driving motor (4-

Motor motor version)

e 24V 22,000 RPM driving motor (2-
motor version)

e Input: 220V / 110V
e 12V Output: DC 12V 1000 mA

Oplader e 24V Output: DC 28.8V 800 mA or DC
24V 1000 mA

Opladningstid 8 hours

Batteri 12V 7Ah / 12V 14Ah / 24V 7Ah

Batteritype til fjernbetjening AAA batterier 1.5V x 2 (ikke inkluderet)

Hastighed 3-8 km/h

Driftstemperatur /

. 0-40°C
omgivelsestemperatur

54



DELELISTE

Saederyg

o=
Instrumentbreet ~~ T

~

~ ﬁ\\ Y

Dele til demontering af fodpedal ’\
(venstre og hajre)

§ gz

Styreaksel

Kofanger foran /'

Bageste kofanger

Y
3 U
Saede K

M16-skive

Styr Styrdaeksel

Bagaksel

=
S =
Drivmotor
) M10-metrik
oy Hjul
M12—sky
S 327

Hjultilslutningsdele

Bemaerk: Denne position varierer fra

version til version:

¢ Version med 4 motorer: Kerende motor
¢ Version med 2 motorer: M16-skive

1.Karosseri x 1 stk
2.Kofanger foran x 1 stk
3.Bageste kofanger x 1 stk
4.Instrumentbraet x 1 stk
5.Saede x 1 stk
6.Saederyg x 1 stk
7.Styrdaeksel x 1 stk
8.Styr x 1 stk
9.Hjulkapsler x 4 stk
10.Styreaksel x 1 stk
11.Bagaksel x 1 stk
12.Hjul x 4 stk
13.0plader x 1 stk
14.Skruenggle x 2 stk
15.Drivmotorer x 2 stk. eller
4 stk. (afheengigt af
version)

55

Bemaerk: For du monterer hjulene, skal du
saette hjultilslutningsdelene pa de to hjul,
der ikke allerede har tilslutninger.

16.Dele til demontering af fodpedal
(venstre og hgjre) x 1 par

17.Fjernbetjening x 1 stk (medfelger ikke
pa versioner uden

18.MP3-kabel x 1 stk (medfalger ikke med
MP4-version)

19.Hjultilslutningsdele x 2 stk (medfglger
kun ved 4-motor-version)

20.M10-matrik x 1 stk

21.Bolt x 1 stk.

22.Fjederpakning x 1 stk.

23.M4*12mm stor fladhovedskrue
(sortforzinket) x 24 stk.

24.M12-skive x 7 stk

25.M16-skive x 2 stk (kun til version med 2
motorer)



SAMLING

1. Juster forreste aksel

Saet en M6 x 13 mm skruebolt gennem de justerede huller i de to
metaldele pa forakslen. Fastger den med en M6-metrik. Spaend ikke
metrikken helt. Forakslen skal kunne dreje frit for at muliggere jeevn
styring.

Bemaerk: En M6 x 13 mm skruebolt og en M6-matrik er forudinstalleret
pa forakslens metaldele og skal fjernes fer montering.

2. Installer styreakslen
Seet styreakslen ind i karosseriet, og fastgar den med en M12-skive og
en bolt.

56



3. Monter de forreste hjul

A. Version med 2 motorer
Monter delene pa forakslen i folgende raekkefelge:
1.M16-skive
2.Hjul
3.M12-skive
4.M10-metrik
5.Hjulkapsel

B. Version med 4 motorer
Bemaeerk! For 4-motorversionen skal du ferst bruge fire M4 x 12 mm-
skruer til at fastgere hjulforbindelsesdelen til hvert hjul. Monter derefter
delene pa forakslen i fglgende raekkefalge:

1. Hjul

2.M12-skive

3.M10-matrik

4. Hjulkapsel

§ 7 —> M4*12mm

P Hjultilslutnings
£ Q ‘j‘%—) dele

7 Bemaerk: Installer

tilslutning til hjul

(version med 4
motorer)

Hjul

M12-skive

M10-metrik

M16-skive Hiulk, |
Bemaerk: Det er en motor, nar der er tale om en version med 4 motorer; det Julkapse

er en M16-pakning, nar der er tale om en version med 2 motorer.

57



4. Monter baghjulene

Seet bagakslen ind i bilens karosseri.

Monter komponenterne pa bagakslen i falgende raekkefolge:
1.Venstre eller hgjre motor

2.Hjul

3.M12-skive

4.M10-metrik

5.Hjulkapsel

Hjul
M12-skive

Hjulkapsel

\ Bagaksel

Drivmotor

M10-metrik

5. Monter den forreste kofanger

Placer den forreste kofanger pa karosseriet, og fastger den med seks
M4 x 12 mm-skruer.

&

7

58



6. Installer instrumentbreaettet
Monter instrumentbraettet i bilens karosseri i henhold til illustrationen.

7. Monter styret

Saet styret ind i bilens karosseri. Fastgar det til styreakslen ved at
montere komponenterne i fglgende raekkefalge:

1.M12-skive

2.Fjederskive

3.M10-metrik

Spaend metrikken godt fast. Til sidst monteres styrdaekslet.

Styrdaeksel

N
M10-matrik
Styr Fjederskive @/
\ e

59



8. Installer venstre og hojre fodpedal
Monter venstre og hajre fodpedal i bilens karosseri i henhold til
illustrationen nedenfor.

b i PN

ANA

N

7z

9. Monter saederyggen
Monter rygleenet pa bilens karosseri, og fastger det med to M4 x 12 mm
skruer.

60



10. Tilslut stremforsyningen
Tilslut streamkablerne ved at matche og saette de rgde stik i.

11. Installer saedet
Monter saedet pa karosseriet, og drej det for at Idse det pa plads.

& Open
10

Lock ﬂ :

61



12. Monter den bageste kofanger
Monter bagkofangeren pa karosseriet, og fastger den med seks M4 x 12
mme-skruer.

OPERATION

e MP3-version: Plastikbeklaedning
e MP4-version: MP4-afspiller

Version med 2 motorer:
¢ Kontakt til hgj/lav hastighed
Version med 4 motorer:
e 2 /4 motor-veelgerkontakt
¢ Kontakt til hgj/lav hastighed

St » / Styr

Skift af Fremad/ Stop/baglaens

Afbryder af strem

Skift af lys
Skift til fiernbetjening/manuel
tilstand

MP3-afspiller

(MP3-version) Kontakt til pedal

Batteriboks Armlaen pa bagsaedet

RC-
modtager

62



Bemaerk: Af sikkerhedsmaessige arsager er kontakten til manuel
betjening/fjernbetjening placeret under sadet, uden for barns

reekkevidde.

e Manuel tilstand: Bilen kan kun betjenes af barnet ved hjzelp af

betjeningselementerne pa bilen.

e Tilstand med fjernbetjening: Karetgjet kan kun betjenes med

fiernbetjeningen.

LYDBETJENING

USB-stik Skaerm

MP3-stik

¢ Leeringsknap: Tryk for at vaelge naeste tilstand.
¢ Knap til sportsmotorlyd: Tryk og hold i 3
sekunder for at sla lydeffekten til eller fra.

* Mode-knap: Tryk for at vaelge mellem musik-,
radio-, Bluetooth-, USB- eller MP3-tilstand.

63

Historie-knap: Tryk for at veaelge den naeste historie.
Knap til sidste sang: Tryk for at afspille det forrige
nummer i USB- eller Bluetooth-tilstand.

¢ Musik-knap: Tryk for at veelge naeste nummer.
¢ Naeste sang-knap: Tryk for at afspille det naeste
nummer i USB- eller Bluetooth-tilstand.

* Drej til venstre for at mindske lydstyrken.
* Drej til hgjre for at gge lydstyrken




FJERNBETJENING

ADVARSEL! Denne fjernbetjening er ikke et stykke legetgj. Den bar kun
bruges af en voksen.
Bemaerk: Fjernbetjeningen er ikke tilgaengelig for 24V-versionen.

1. Kodematchning (forste brug)
Fjernbetjeningen skal parres med keretgjet for forste brug.
Dette produkt har indbygget hukommelse, sa det er ikke ngdvendigt at
lave en ny parring efter udskiftning af batterierne.
Trin til parring:
1.Sluk for strammen til keretgjet.
2.Tryk pa knappen "M" pa fjernbetjeningen, og hold den nede. Efter 3
sekunder begynder den ferste indikatorlampe at blinke. Slip
knappen igen.
3.Teend for stremmen til keretojet.
4.Den forste indikatorlampe pa fjernbetjeningen lyser konstant,
hvilket indikerer, at parringen er vellykket.
5.Nar fjernbetjeningen ikke er i brug, gar den i dvaletilstand efter 10
sekunder. Tryk pa en vilkarlig knap for at vaekke den.

2. Beskrivelse af naglefunktion
Fremad: Bevaege sig fremad
Baglaens: Bevaeg dig bagleens
Venstre: Drej til venstre

Til hgjre: Drej til hgjre

S (hastighed): Justering af hastighed
P (Bremse): Bremsefunktion

3. Justering af hastighed (S-knap):
e Enindikatorlampe: Lav hastighed
e To indikatorlamper: Medium hastighed
e Treindikatorlamper: Hgj hastighed
e Ved bakning er kun medium hastighed tilgeengelig

4. Bremsefunktion (P-knap):
e Tryk pa P-knappen for at ga i bremsetilstand. Alle indikatorlamper vil
blinke.
e Tryk pa P-knappen igen for at forlade bremsetilstanden.

64



Hastighedsvisning

Bremse

\Drej til hgjre

\\Erej til venstre

\‘Vlatchende kode

Lasn skruen til

batterideekslet Installer 2 x AAA 1,5V
batterier

BATTERIINSTALLATION

e Installer to AAA (1,5V) terbatterier som vist pa illustrationen ovenfor.

e Brug kun ikke-genopladelige batterier. Forsgg ikke at genoplade
batterierne.

e Bland ikke forskellige typer batterier, og bland ikke nye og brugte
batterier.

e Tag straks batterierne ud af produktet, nar de er opbrugt.
e Undga at kortslutte stremforsyningens plus- og minuspol.

e Denne produktpakke indeholder vigtige oplysninger. Gem den til
fremtidig brug.

65



BATTERISIKRING

Batteriet er udstyret med en termisk sikring med en automatisk
nulstillingsfunktion. Hvis motoren, det elektriske system eller batteriet
bliver overbelastet, udlgses sikringen og afbryder al strem til kgretgjet.
1. For at genoprette strammen skal du slukke bilen i 20 sekunder og
derefter taende den igen.

2. Hvis termosikringen udlgses gentagne gange under normal brug, kan
det veere ngdvendigt at reparere kgretgjet. Kontakt forhandleren.

For at forhindre stremtab og beskytte koretojet:
e Koretgjet ma ikke overbelastes. Maksimal vaegt er 50 kg.
e Bugser ikke noget bag karetgjet.
o Kar ikke op ad stejle skraninger.
¢ Undga kollisioner med faste genstande, som kan fa hjulene til at
spinde og motoren til at blive overophedet.
o Kor ikke i ekstremt varmt vejr, da komponenterne kan blive
overophedede.
e Hold batteriet og de elektriske komponenter tgrre. Lad ikke vand eller
andre vaesker komme i kontakt med dem.
e Der ma ikke pilles ved det elektriske system, da det kan forarsage en
kortslutning og udlgse sikringen.
ADVARSEL! Risiko for brand. Sikringen ma ikke omgas. Udskift kun med
en ny sikring af den korrekte type.

66



GUIDE TIL FEJLFINDING

Problem

Keretgjet kan ikke kere

Bilen bevaeger sig ikke

Bilen kgrer kun i kort tid

Lyden virker ikke

Opladeren bliver varm

Opladeren bliver for varm

67

Mulig arsag

Batteristremmen er
utilstraekkelig

Batteriet er lavt

Batteriets opladning er lav

Batteriets ydeevne er blevet
forringet

Lydstyrken er skruet ned

MP3-kablet er tilsluttet

Normal under opladning

Overbelastning eller
kortslutning af batteriet

Lasning

Oplad batteriet fer brug.
Oplad i 8-12 timer (overskrid
ikke 20 timer). Oplad mindst
en gang om maneden for at
bevare batteriets ydeevne.

Oplad batteriet helt i 8-12
timer (maks. 20 timer).
Regelmaessig manedlig
opladning anbefales.

Genoplad batteriet i 8-12
timer (maks. 20 timer).

Udskift batteriet, hvis
opladningen ikke leengere
giver normal driftstid.

@g lydstyrkeniveauet.

Tag MP3-kablet ud af
stikkontakten. Rattets lyde
virker ikke, nar MP3-kablet er
tilsluttet.

Stop straks opladningen, og
tjek for overbelastning eller
kortslutning af batteriet.



PLEJE OG VEDLIGEHOLDELSE

* Koretgjet er ikke vandafvisende og ma ikke bruges i regnvejr, pa
vade overflader eller i fugtige omgivelser.

e Brug keretgjet pa harde, flade og jaevne overflader.

o Koretgjet skal opbevares pa et tert indenders sted, nar det ikke er i
brug.

e Renggr kgretgjet med en blad, let fugtig klud.

e Brug ikke skrappe rengagringsmidler, oplasningsmidler eller
hgjtryksrensere.

e Nar produktet ikke er i brug i leengere tid, skal batterierne tages ud.

e For at forlaenge batteriets levetid anbefales det at
vedligeholdelseslade batteriet cirka hver anden maned, ogsa selv
om keretgjet ikke anvendes. Brug altid den medfelgende oplader og
folg instruktionerne omhyggeligt. Serg for, at batteriet oplades i et
tert og sikkert miljg. Lad ikke batteriet forblive helt afladet i leengere
perioder.

68



VAROITUKSET
TARKEAA! LUE HUOLELLISESTI JA SAILYTA MYOHEMPAA

KAYTTOA VARTEN.

VAROITUS Ei sovellu alle 36 kuukauden ikaisille lapsille. Pitka naru.
Kuristumisvaara.

VAROITUS Aikuisen valvonta vaaditaan tuotetta kaytettaessa.
VAROITUS Al& koskaan jté lasta ilman valvontaa.
VAROITUS Al3 kayta yleisilla teilld, kaduilla, likennealueilla tai
moottoriajoneuvojen Iéheisyydess'a.
VAROITUS Al& kayta rinteessa, portaissa, kukkuloilla tai epatasaisilla
pinnoilla.
VAROITUS Ala kayta uima-altaiden, lampien, laiturien tai muiden
vesistdjen lahella.
VAROITUS Kaytettavaksi vain tasaisilla, kuivilla ja tasaisilla pinnoilla.
VAROITUS Vain yksi lapsi voi kdyttaa ajoneuvoa kerrallaan.
VAROITUS Ala ylita enimmaispainorajaa. Ylikuormitus voi aiheuttaa
hallinnan menetyksen, vaurioita tai loukkaantumisen.
VAROITUS Al& kayta tuotetta, jos se on vaurioitunut tai ei toimi oikein.
VAROITUS Pida lapset poissa tuotteen kokoamisen aikana.
VAROITUS Tama tuote on tarkoitettu vain kotikayttoon.
VAROITUS Ald muokkaa ajoneuvoa.
VAROITUS Lapsen on kaytettava kenkia kayton aikana.
VAROITUS Loysat vaatteet, huivit tai kengannauhat voivat aiheuttaa
vaaran.

e Tama on sahkokayttdinen ajolelu.

e Aikuisen kokoonpano vaaditaan.

e Kaytdn aikana on kdytettava suojavarusteita, kuten kyparaa,

polvi- ja kyynarsuojia.
e Varmista, etta kaikki ruuvit, kiinnikkeet ja suojaosat on asennettu
oikein ja kiristetty tukevasti ennen jokaista kayttdkertaa.

e Sdilytetaan sateelta, kosteudelta ja daarimmaisilta Iampaotiloilta
suojassa.
Ala kayta lelua ulkona sateessa tai marissa olosuhteissa.
Tama tuote on sailytettava sisatiloissa, kun sita ei kayteta.
Kayttdjan enimmaispaino: 50 kg.
ALA kayta tuotetta, jos jokin osa on rikki, vaurioitunut tai puuttuu.
Ota tarvittaessa yhteytta Jollyroom AB:hen varaosia ja ohjeita
koskevissa tiedusteluissa. ALA korvaa osia muilla kuin valmistajan
suosittelemilla osilla.

C€



AKKUVAROITUKSET

VAROITUS Pida akku poissa lapsen ulottuvilta.

VAROITUS Latauksen saa suorittaa vain aikuinen.

VAROITUS Kayta vain taman tuotteen mukana toimitettua laturia.
VAROITUS Ala kayta ajoneuvoa latauksen aikana.

VAROITUS Al& oikosulje, avaa, murskaa tai altista akkua kuumuudelle
tai tulelle.

VAROITUS Jos akussa on merkkeja vaurioista tai vuodosta, lopeta
tuotteen kaytto valittdmasti.

Lataa akku tayteen ennen ensimmaista kayttoa.

e Alj pura akkua.
e Al3 altista akkua liialliselle kuumuudelle tai suoralle auringonvalolle

pitkaksi aikaa.

Al& sailyta akkua tulen, lammittimien tai muiden lammaénléhteiden
lahella.

Jos akku vuotaa ja nestetta joutuu iholle tai silmiin, huuhtele
valittdmasti runsaalla vedelld ja ota yhteys laakariin.

Vuotavia, turvonneita tai vaurioituneita paristoja ei saa kayttaa.
Paristo on poistettava ennen tuotteen havittamista.

Al tydbnna metalliesineitd akun sisdén tai puhkaise sita.

Al3 lataa akkua pidempé&an kuin on tarpeen.

Alé lataa lelua, jos akku tai laturi on vaurioitunut.

Al& kayté laturia ulkona sateessa tai marissa olosuhteissa.

Kayta vain valmistajan mukana toimitettua tai valmistajan
suosittelemaa laturia.

Akun saa vaihtaa vain valtuutettu huoltoliike. Vaaran tyyppisen akun
kayttd voi aiheuttaa rajahdyksen.

Kaytetyt paristot on poistettava lelusta ja havitettava paikallisten
maaraysten mukaisesti.

70



TEKNISET TIEDOT

Ika 3-8 vuotta
Enimmaispaino 50 kgs
Koko 115x67,5x71 cm

e 12V 12000 RPM ajomoottori

e 12V 3000 RPM ohjausmoottori

e 24V 12000 RPM ajomoottori (4-

Moottori moottorinen versio)

e 24V 22 000 RPM ajomoottori (2-
moottorinen versio)

e Tulo: 220V / 110V
e 12V Lahté: DC 12V 1000 mA

Laturi e 24V Lahto: DC 28.8V 800 mA or DC
24V 1000 mA

Latausaika 8 tuntia

Akku 12V 7Ah / 12V 14Ah / 24V 7Ah

Kaukosaatimen paristyyppi AAA-paristot 1,5V x 2 (ei sisally)

Nopeus 3-8 km/h

Kayttélampétila / Ympariston

lampétila kayton aikana 0-40°C

71



OSALUETTELO

Istuin ) . .
\ Takapuskuri Ohjaust\anko Ohjaustangon suojus
Istuin / Q E &S
2 Auton runko Taka-akseli

M10-mutteri

Pyérat
M1 2-prikk/
S 327

ol

=
Kojelauta i

Jalkapolkimen irrotusosat
(vasen ja oikea)

7 @ suojakupit
Ohjausakseli Etupusk{ri /NUG-prikka N :
. - Pyoran liitososat
Huomautus: Tdma kohta vaihtelee
mallin mukaan: Huomautus: Ennen pydrien asentamista
¢ 4-moottorinen versio: Ajomoottori kiinnita pyoran liitososat niihin kahteen
e 2-moottorinen versio: M16-prikka py6raan, joissa ei vield ole liitosta.
1.Auton runko x 1 kpl 16.Jalkapolkimen irrotusosat (vasen ja
2.Etupuskuri x 1 kpl oikea) x 1 pari
3.Takapuskuri x 1 kpl 17.Kaukosaadin x 1 kpl (ei sisally
4.Kojelauta x 1 kpl versioihin, joissa ei ole
5.1stuin x 1 kpl kaukosaadintoimintoa).
6.Selkanoja x 1 kpl 18.MP3-kaapeli x 1 kpl (ei sisally MP4-
7.0hjaustangon suojus x 1 versioon)
kpl 19.Pydran liitososat x 2 kpl (sisaltyy vain
8.0hjaustanko x 1 kpl 4-moottorisessa versiossa).
9.Pyoran suojakupit x 4 20.M1-mutteri x 1 kpl
kpl 21.Pultti x 1 kpl
10.0hjausakseli x 1 kpl 22.Jousialuslevy x 1 kpl
11.Taka-akseli x 1 kpl 23.M4 x 12 mm iso tasakantainen ruuvi
12.Py6rat x 4 kpl (musta, sinkitty) x 24 kpl
13.Laturi x 1 kpl 24.M12-prikka x 7 kpl
14.Avain x 2 kpl 25.M16-prikka x 2 kpl (vain 2-
15.Kayttémoottorit x 2 kpl moottorisessa versiossa)

tai 4 kpl (versiosta
riippuen). 72



1. Saada etuakseli
1.Tyénna yksi M6 x 13 mm ruuvi kahden etuakselin metalliosan
kohdistettujen reikien lapi.
2.Kiinnita se yhdelld M6-mutterilla. Al3 kiristd mutteria kokonaan -
etuakselin tulee voida py6ria vapaasti, jotta ohjaus toimii sujuvasti.

Huomautus: Yksi M6 x 13 mm ruuvi ja yksi M6-mutteri on valmiiksi
asennettu etuakselin metalliosiin ja ne tulee poistaa ennen asennusta.

2. Asenna ohjausakseli
Tydnna ohjausakseli auton runkoon ja kiinnita se yhdella M12-prikalla ja
yhdella pultilla.

73



3. Install the Front Wheels

3. Asenna etupyorat

2-moottorinen versio
1.M16-prikka
2.Pyora
3.M12-prikka
4.M10-mutteri
5.Pyo6ran suojakuppi

B. B. 4-moottorinen versio
Huom! Kiinnitd ensin pydran liitososa jokaiseen pyéraan neljalla M4 x

12 mm ruuvilla.
Asenna sen jalkeen osat etuakselille seuraavassa jarjestyksessa:

1.Pyora
2.M12-prikka
3.M10-mutteri
4.Pyo6ran suojakuppi

7717 —> M4*12mm
Py6ran
liitososat
Huom: Pyoran
liitososaa ei kayteta 2-
moottorisessa
versiossa.

Pyorat

M12-prikka
/M10 mutteri
M16-prikka
Huomautus: 4-moottorisessa versiossa kyseessa on moottori. 2- PYOra” .
suojakuppi

moottorisessa versiossa kyseessa on M16-prikka.

74



4. Asenna takapyorat
Aseta taka-akseli auton runkoon.
Asenna osat taka-akselille seuraavassa jarjestyksessa:

1.Vasen tai oikea ajomoottori
2.Pyora

3.M12-prikka

4.M10-mutteri

5.Pydran suojakuppi

6.Kytke moottorin johdot

Pyorat -
M12-prikka Moottorin johdot

Pyoran suojakuppi

Taka-akseli

Moottori

M10-mutteri

5. Asenna etupuskuri

Aseta etupuskuri auton runkoon ja kiinnita se kuudella M4 x 12 mm
ruuvilla.

I

7%

75



6. Asenna kojelauta
Asenna kojelauta auton runkoon kuvan mukaisesti.

7. Asenna ohjaustanko
Tyonna ohjaustanko auton runkoon. Kiinnita se ohjausakseliin
seuraavassa jarjestyksessa:
1.M12-prikka
2.Jousialuslevy
3.M10-mutteri
Kirista mutteri tukevasti. Asenna lopuksi ohjaustangon suojus.

Ohjaustangon suojus

iy N SR
/ M10-mutteri
Ohjaustanko Jousialuslevy &
\ e

&

/\ M12-prikka

76



8. Asenna vasen ja oikea jalkapoljin

Asenna vasen ja oikea jalkapoljin auton runkoon alla olevan kuvan
mukaisesti.

Asenna vasen ja oikea jalkapoljin auton runkoon alla olevan kuvan
mukaisesti.

Asenna selkanoja auton runkoon ja kiinnita se kahdella M4 x 12 mm
ruuvilla.

77



10. Kytke virta
Kytke virtajohdot yhteen liittamalla punaiset liittimet toisiinsa.

11. Asenna istuin
Asenna istuin auton runkoon ja kaanna se lukitaksesi sen paikalleen.

8 Open
b

78



12. Asenna takapuskuri
Asenna takapuskuri auton runkoon ja kiinnita se kuudella M4 x 12 mm
ruuvilla.

e MP3-versio: Muovinen koristepaneeli
e MP4-versio: MP4-soitin

2-moottorinen versio:
¢ Korkea / Matala nopeus -kytkin =

4-moottorinen versio: i
e 2 /4 moottorin valintakytkin
¢ Korkea / Matala nopeus -kytki

ey / Ohjaustanko

Kytkin Eteen/Pysdytys/Taakse

Valokytkin

Virtakytkin
Kaukosaadin / Manuaalitilan
kytkin

MP3-soitin

(MP3-versiossa) Polkimen kytkin

Akkukotelo Takapenkin kasinojat

RC-
vastaanotin

79



Huomautus: Turvallisuussyista Manuaali / Kaukosaadin -kytkin sijaitsee
istuimen alla, lasten ulottumattomissa.
e Manuaalitila: ajoneuvoa voi ohjata vain lapsi auton hallintalaitteilla.
e Kaukosaadintila: ajoneuvoa voi ohjata vain kaukosaatimella.

AANITOIMINNOT

USB-liitanta Naytto MP3-liitanta

E?ucation-painike' paina valitaksesi seuraavan
tilan

* Moottoridéni (Sport): pida painettuna 3 s
kytkedksesi danen paadlle tai pois.

* Mode (aanentmstotlla) musiikki / radio /
Bluetooth / USB / MP

g
* Story: seuraava tarina. ¢ Music: seuraava kappale.
* Edellinen kappale: USB- tai Bluetooth- ¢ Seuraava kappale: USB- tai Bluetooth-tilassa.
tilassa.

* Kierra vasemmalle: pienenna
aanenvoimakkuutta.
* Kierra oikealle: lisad danenvoimakkuutta.

80



KAUKOSAATIMEN TOIMINNOT

VAROITUS! Kaukosaadin ei ole lelu. Sita saa kayttaa vain aikuinen.
Huomautus: Kaukosaadin ei ole kdytettavissa 24V-versiossa.

1. Kaukosaatimen toiminnot
Kaukosaadin on yhdistettava ajoneuvoon ennen ensimmaista kayttoa.
Laite muistaa pariliitoksen, eika uudelleenparitusta tarvita paristojen
vaihdon jalkeen.
Paritusvaiheet:
1.Sammuta ajoneuvon virta.
2.Paina ja pida “M"-painiketta painettuna. 3 sekunnin kuluttua
ensimmainen merkkivalo alkaa vilkkua. Vapauta painike.
3.Kytke ajoneuvon virta paalle.
4.Kun ensimmainen merkkivalo palaa yhtajaksoisesti, pariliitos on
onnistunut.
5.Kaukosaadin siirtyy lepotilaan 10 sekunnin kuluttua, jos sita ei
kaytetd. Paina mita tahansa painiketta herattaaksesi sen.

2. Painikkeiden toiminnot
Eteenpadin: Siirry eteenpdin
Taaksepain: Siirry taaksepain
Vasen: Kaanny vasemmalle
Oikea: Kaanny oikealle
S-painike: Nopeuden saato
P-painike: Jarrutoiminto

3. Nopeuden saaté (S-painike):
e Yksi merkkivalo: hidas nopeus
e Kaksi merkkivaloa: keskinopeus
e Kolme merkkivaloa: suuri nopeus
e Peruutettaessa kaytettavissa on vain keskinopeus

4. Jarrutoiminto (P-painike):
e Paina P-painiketta siirtyaksesi jarrutustilaan. Kaikki merkkivalot
vilkkuvat.
e Poistu jarrutustilasta painamalla P-painiketta uudelleen.

81



—7—~Nopeusnéytto

Eteenpain

Saada nopeutta // / @

—
e || /) @ ]

\\ Pariliitos

paristokannen ruuvi Asenna 2 x AAA 1.5V
paristoa.

PARISTOJEN ASENNUS

Asenna kaksi AAA-paristoa (1,5 V) kuvan mukaisesti.

Kayta vain kertakayttoisia paristoja. Ala yrita ladata niita.

Ala sekoita eri paristotyyppeja tai uusia ja kaytettyja paristoja.
Poista paristot tuotteesta heti, kun ne ovat tyhjat.

Ala oikosulje pariston napoja.

Tama ohje sisaltaa tarkeita tietoja. Sailyta ohjeet tulevaa kayttoa
varten.

82



AKKUSULAKKEEN OHJEET

Akku on varustettu lampdsulakkeella, jossa on automaattinen
nollaustoiminto. Jos moottori, sahkoéjarjestelma tai akku ylikuormittuu,
sulake laukeaa ja katkaisee ajoneuvon virran automaattisesti.

83

1. Palauta virta sammuttamalla ajoneuvo 20 sekunnin ajaksi ja kytke virta
sitten takaisin paalle.

2.Jos lamposulake laukeaa toistuvasti normaalin kaytdn aikana, ajoneuvo
tarvitsee huoltoa. Ota yhteys huoltopalveluun.

Ajoneuvon suojaamiseksi:

Al3 ylikuormita ajoneuvoa. Enimmaéispaino on 50 kg.

Al veda mitdan ajoneuvon peréssa.

Al3 aja jyrkkia makia ylos.

Valta téormayksia kiinteisiin esineisiin, silla ne voivat aiheuttaa pyorien
pyorimisen ja moottorin ylikuumenemisen.

Al3 kayta ajoneuvoa erittdin kuumalla salla, koska osat voivat
ylikuumentua.

Pida akku ja sdhkdosat kuivina. Al anna veden tai muiden nesteiden
koskettaa niita.

Ald muokkaa séhkojarjestelméas, silla se voi aiheuttaa oikosulun ja
laukaista sulakkeen.

VAROITUS! Tulipalon vaara. Al ohita sulaketta. Kéyta vain oikeanlaista
sulaketta.



VIANETSINTA

Ongelma

Ajoneuvoa ei voi kayttaa

Auto ei liiku

Auto toimii vain lyhyen aikaa

Ei danta

Laturi kuumenee

Laturi kuumenee liikaa

Mahdollinen syy

Akun varaus on riittamaton

Akun varaus on riittamaton

Akun varaus on alhainen

Akun suorituskyky on
heikentynyt

Aanenvoimakkuus on
alhainen

MP3-kaapeli on kytketty

Laturi kuumenee

Ylikuormitus tai akun
oikosulku

Ratkaisu

Lataa akku ennen kayttoa.
Lataa 8-12 tuntia (enintéaan
20 tuntia). Lataa vahintaan
kerran kuukaudessa akun
suorituskyvyn
yllapitamiseksi.

Lataa akku tayteen 8-12
tunnin ajan (enintaan 20
tuntia). Saannoéllinen
kuukausittainen lataus on
suositeltavaa.

Lataa akkua 8-12 tuntia
(enintaan 20 tuntia).

Vaihda akku, jos lataus ei
enaa palauta normaalia
kayttoaikaa.

Lisaa aanenvoimakkuutta.

Irrota MP3-kaapeli.
Ohjauspyo6ran aanet eivat
toimi, kun MP3-kaapeli on
kytketty.

Lopeta lataus valittémasti ja
tarkista ylikuormitus tai akun
oikosulku.

84



HOITO JA YLLAPITO

e Ajoneuvo ei ole vedenkestava, eika sita saa kayttaa sateessa, marilla
pinnoilla tai kosteissa ymparistdissa.

e Kayta ajoneuvoa kovilla, tasaisilla ja tasaisilla pinnoilla.

e Sdilyta ajoneuvo kuivassa sisatilassa, kun sita ei kayteta.

e Puhdista ajoneuvo pehmealla, kevyesti kostealla liinalla.

 Alj kayta voimakkaita puhdistusaineita, liuottimia tai
korkeapainepesuaineita.

e Poista paristot, kun tuotetta ei kayteta pitkaan aikaan.

e Akun kayttéian pidentamiseksi suositellaan akun yllapitolatausta
noin joka toinen kuukausi, vaikka ajoneuvo ei olisi kaytdssa. Kayta
aina mukana toimitettua laturia ja noudata ohjeita huolellisesti.
Varmista, ettd akku ladataan kuivassa ja turvallisessa ymparistossa.
Ald anna akun olla taysin tyhjentynyt pitkia aikoja.

85



Produced by: Jollyroom AB Sérredsvagen 111,

SE-418 78 Goteborg, Sweden

Contact: +46313100000

www.jollyroom.com/contact

Produsert av: Jollyroom AB Sorredsvagen 111,

SE-418 78 Géteborg, Sweden

Kontakt: +4733509350

www_jollyroom.com/contact

Tuottanut: Jollyroom AB Sorredsvagen 111, SE-

418 78 Goteborg, Sweden

Asiakaspalvelu: 0942415555

www.jollyroom.com/contact

Producerad av: Jollyroom AB Sorredsvégen 111,

SE-418 78 Goteborg, Sweden

Kontakt: +46313100000

www.jollyroom.com/contact

Produceret af: Jollyroom AB Sorredsvagen 111,

SE-418 78 Goteborg, Sweden

Kontakt: 88448888

www.jollyroom.com/contact

Produziert von: Jollyroom AB Sérredsvagen 111,

SE-418 78 Goteborg, Sweden

Kundenservice: +4904029997999

www.jollyroom.com/contact



